[A¥/A} W09 WEeILT MMM

€9.£9-198-008-1

vPEGG NIN ‘aleld uap3j

aAL( 8|qeunb3 £/9/

weon|

:01onpoud |8 a1qos seyunbald

'SaUJal/\ B Saun ap ‘013ua) |ap Jepuelsy eJoH “wd y e ‘we g ap

'€9/9-/98-008- | |e 81ual|0 |e 010IAI8S 8p Ojuaweliedap 0J}sanu e ewe|| 0 o}sandal ap
sezald ap oue|nwLI0) 043Sanu e13|dwo9 A WOI WeI) MMM U3 }8UJalu| Ud SOUBYSIA
‘BISLIOUIW [B O]JBA|OABP Bp SBIUY ¢Sajuelje) sezald o sewad|qo.d ‘seyunbald?

"0]11IRD [ UD 8SIBIUOW UBQDP
eounu seuossad se7 "soaneasoal sauy esed Jesn oN YI9NILYINAY

‘030npoud 8358 JeSn 8p sajue sauoaNISUI SB| SYA0L JInbas A sapusiua Jee NOIONYIIY

saleslaH A sezald ap ugioeaNUAP]| «
alejquiesug ap sauo1dINIISU| o
saluenodw| pepunbag ap sau019aNSU| e

100144 Ojpol
sajualpuad setaluelxy
sajualed A°NN"33 so| 8p sajualed 0!]3“3“ Iall IB““BW

"TVHIANGD
OSN VHVd HNOTOINHA
dd OLIYMHAVD

FLATBED UTILITY CART

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending

Owners Manual
Model FR100F

* Important Safety Instructions
* Assembly Instructions
* Parts and Hardware Identification

CAUTION: Read, understand and follow ALL instructions before using this product.

WARNING: Not for recreational use. Persons should never ride in the cart.

Questions, problems, or missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, visit us
online at www.tricam.com and complete the replacement parts submission form or
call our customer service department at 1-800-867-6763, 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., CST,
Monday-Friday.

For product inquiries:

Tricam

7677 Equitable Drive

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

1-800-867-6763

www.tricam.com 12/12






(¢) epeny
ap Jopejoedsy ‘9

() e19nRYD Bp Jopesed Y

(9) 9LX8IAl e[8pURLY 3

(1) 09%8IN

|euobexaH oulad 'q

(e

{

L

(8) 0ZX8IN
|euobexay oulad "9

(6) 81\l 9JBNIRAUOY g

(6) 8IN elapuBlY Y

H 9p EBlisI]

V' safedud

Exploded Drawing for Assembly

1
|

D

K
K
D

(XX
o

Parts List
A. Bed (1)

0K

e v
s W
RO sk
X

(] d

X

(| d

KXY
o0k totee
OO

4,,401., ,,w(i‘;ﬂ

1

=
iz
@
@
=
£
S
—
m

..__

C. Rear Axle (1)

D. Rear Struts (2)

E. Front Axle (1)

F. Front Axle Bracket (1)

G. Handle (1)

(1) oBuepy "D

(1) oJ81uB|R(Q
a3 |ap apodos 3

(1) oJauejdg 8l3 '3

(¢) sosased
salopenbiyowy g

(1) osesed] a3 9

(7) (W t'Ge)
B)d g| ap sepany g

V\/

%

DO
m.&“
SRON

e
m..".:., p
m.’"””.., %
R

(1) s191p1adng g
sezald ap eisI]

104 "

s
s

" 9%
GRS
R
)

)
o
%

.v )

EOONNNERR)
X0 f.....““
%
X
o
3
B
g
%
X
o |

PO

0
i
) a0
o
o
)

oo
0

alejquesuy |3
@ 3p euedfelqg

eJed 3331083

A.

Hardware List
A.M8 Washer (9)

B.MS8 Lock Nut (9)

C.M8x20 Hex Bolt (8)

LHRITY

§

\|!gl\\1\\!\l\!\\

D.M8x60 Hex Bolt (1)

E.M8x16 Washer (6)

F. Cotter Pin (5)

G. Wheel Spacer (2)




Important Safety Instructions

1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. If you do not
understand these instructions, need clarification or further explanation, please
call our toll free answer line for assistance at 1-800-867-6763
Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. CST.

. Do not load cart with more than 300 Ibs /136 kg.

. Do not allow children to use the cart unsupervised. This cart is not a toy.

\ . This product is not to be used for transporting passengers.
' This product is not to be used for highway use.
. Always distribute payload evenly over surface of the bed.
"gluawawi sousad so| sopol e1alidy "e1aAey9 ap Jopesed un uod ejeinbase If any parts become damaged, broken or misplaced, do not use the cart until
A osa1ueap ale |ap UQI2DaJIp Bp BJIBA B| UB gL |/ BJOPUBJE BUN BI0|0D ‘OWAIN 10 'E replacement parts can be obtained.

NoOOIAWN

0JejuER[ap 8. Do not operate or use on objects that can cause damage to the pneumatic tires
. . or tubes. Over-inflation of a tire can result in serious injury. Do not exceed the
ola [ap U91298.1p Bp BJEA | UB 0JaIuE|ap a[8 [ap 8LI0dOS [ £0j02 ‘0BaNT 7 maximum tire PSI. Do not inflate tires more than 30 PSJI /\2/.07 BAR.
"0Jajue|ap ala |ap uQId9aIIp Bp BIBA B| UB GL|| B[SpUE.IE BUN BD0|0D ‘OB | 9. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTONS
"elaneyo ap Jopesed [3 A () 911\ Se|apuele se| ‘osaiuelap ala )
|ap auodos |8 ’01[91U9|9P[9!9 |8 opuesn Assembly Instructions
oJajue|ap ala |ap alejquesua |a ze . .
HUEI9p 818 [3p Blelq é osglj Your Flathed Utility Cart requires assembly. Account for all parts and hardware before
o beginning assembly. If any parts are missing or damaged, or if you have any
SRS ‘opeqede |3 Jeuep o JeAel Jena questions or need additional instructions, call the manufacturer at 1-800-867-6763.
>
SRS eled ugueo ap elea e| esn ‘oleqe
i 200q 01L11RD |3p 8I0118dNs B| B3]|OA Tools required for assembly: Pliers, adjustable wrenches and/or socket set.
| osed

NOTE: During each step of assembly, assemble all hardware and hand tighten.
Once all the hardware is installed for that particular step, tighten all hardware.
‘sopo} sojejsnle ‘iejnaied ua osed
epes eied sopeje)sul ug)sa salelsay soj anb zaa eun ‘ouew ej uod sojejsnie
A sale11ay soj sopo) ejquiesua ‘alejquiesua [ap osed eped ajueinq \YLON

Step 1
Turn the cart bed upside down. Use the
sopep ap obanl o/A sajqeisnle saae|| ‘sezuid :alejquesus |3 esed selesadau sejualwelIay cardboard from the carton to keep from

'©9/9-798-008- | | 81UBDLIQR) B BWIE|| ‘SBUOIDINIISUI SBW SBYS8I3U 0 Bpnp Jainbjena sausn scratching or damaging the finish.
0 ‘epeuep e1sa o eyje} ezaid eunbje 1S "saleslay A sezaid se| sepo} uelsa Is esinal ‘alejquiesua
|8 Jezadwa ap sajuy "asie|quiesua elusadau |esauag os() eted anbjoway ap ouie] 3 Step 2

olejquiesuy ap sauoINISU| Assemble the front axle assembly using

front axle, front axle support bracket,

SANOIOONHLSNI SVLS3 VAHVNO 6 M16 washers (2) and cotter pin.
"Hvd 202 / ISd 0€ 9P Sew B SOOREWN3U SO| SB|ul ON "09ewnau . .
[ap owixew |Sd [@ sesedaiqos o ‘sanelb sauoisa| eLEI0A0Id 02NBWNAU UN OpBISeLap 1. First, place a M16 washer on the front axle steering rod.
Jeu| "soqn} 0 SO9newNau so| e souep Jesned uepand anb so3alqo uoa Jesn o Jesado o 2. Next, place the front axle support bracket on the front axle steering rod.
) ) ‘0jsandau ap 3. Finally, place a M16 washer on the front axle steering rod and secure using a
ezald e| Jauayqo eisey oyLed |8 sasn ou ‘apJald o adwou ‘euep as sezald se| ap eunbie IS cotter pin
‘anbjowau |ap a191padns e| 81qos awuloyun essuew ap ebiea e| aidwsais aAnquisiq |

X)
X
%
o
o
(XX
&
o
o
K
5
(XN
5
X
X
o
X
{

/|

5
8%

V‘V
"
5
£
¥
5

X

¥
¢
)
.
5
R
%
o
L‘A’A

(X)
X5
w‘
&

(XX
X
Q

::
::
)

8

Y
o
XS
X5
DO
%
%

g’o
o
KX
%
X
R

V"
4
9
%
o
%
O
%0
o
%
"
%
X
2

X
X
X
D
D
D
D
D
)
D
%
p
%

\/
)
o
e
e
o
D
B
(5
%
)
oo
6
o
o
K
K

-}

"eJa)8.1RI B| U3 0)9Npo.d 81S3 JezZI|n Sagap o

'solalesed Jepodsuely eled ojonpoud 8]sa Jezijan saqap oN

*819nbn[ un sa ou ORI 8]S] “UOISIAIBANS UIS O1LLRD [8 UBSN Soulu so| anb seyuLiad oy
‘B3 921 /Sq| 00S 9p Seu uod o3RI |9 sanbled oN

"0ua7 |ap Jepuelsy eJoH “wrd goiG e "we

00:g Bp SauJaly B Saun ap £9/9-/98-008-1 e eun1elb eioussise ap eaul| ASaNU B ewey|
‘lone} Jod ‘sew une sepeoljdxa 0 Sepe.ejoe Jas URNISSIBU 0 ‘SAUO0IIINISUI SBISS Sapuanua

OuS ""VSN 3A SALNV SINOIDONYLSNI SV1SvAOL Oavaind NOOD 331 'L
sajuepiodu) pepuntas ap sauoINASY|

NS5O N




Step 3

Assemble the front axle assembly
to the bed using M8x20 hex bolts
(4), M8 washers (4) and M8 lock
nuts (4). Tighten bolts securely.

AL 8

(0

O OOR
0}\‘ Ko, Wi

0'\.‘(%0:“‘4 3 A

‘e1aABYD ap sajopesed A g| |\ Se|apuele () uod sepanl se| einbasy g
Step 4 ‘elanje eloey se|nAjeA se| ap sobeisea soj uod sala so| ua sepanl se| 20[07 ‘g
Attach the rear axle to the bed ‘0JaseJ) ala | ua sepans ap saiopeloedsa (g) SO| B20]09 °|
using M8x20 hex bolts (4), M8 ; ‘ / \ :81uaInBis UspJO |8 Us SePaNI SB[ BIUO|
washers (4), and M8 lock nuts (4). v /N g oseq
Slide the rear struts onto the rear )i AAVAVANY
axle and attach both to the bed. AV | \VAVAV
Tighten bolts securely. f ’

’

2. | . NEWAN

o i o
,‘:"qf ',;%\‘0‘

X

"gjuawawLly
souJad so| sopo} elaldy g\
seaJanesjuod () A g\ sejepuese
(t) ‘02*8IN s8jeuobexay

Step § _ _ soulad () uod anbjowal |ap
Attach the wheels in the following order: ~ / : aloiyladns e| e oJased) alo |a ell4
1. Place the wheel spacers (2) onto the rear axle. p oseqd

2. Place the wheels onto the front and rear axles with the valve stem facing out.
3. Secure the wheels using M16 washers(4) and cotter pins (4).

N\ ANANA A\ DN
/ORISR

AvTE—
vvvvv v

COROTES

/

‘gjuawawLly
souJad so| sopol ealdy “gIA
SeaJaniejuod () A g\ sejepuese
() ‘0zxgIN sajeuohexay soulad

() uoa anbjowa. |ap aioiadns ej e
oJajue|ap ala |ap alejquesus |8 zeH
€ osed




(1) salessay ap Uy "H
(1) obuey D

(1) o481uE|BQ BI7 |8p 80dOS Y
(1) oseyuejaq af3 '3

(2) sosaseu) saiopenbiuowy °q

(1) 0o1asel] 83 0

(v) (wo ¢'Gz) Bid o1 ap sepany g

"SQUJAIA B SauN ap ‘oJua) |ap Jepueisy

eJOH “wd y e "we g ap ‘€9/9-/98-008-1 & dlual|d [e 013IAIBS 8P OJudwepedap
0J1sanu e ewe|| o0 oysandal ap sezaid ap ole|NWIO} 043S8NU Je1a|dwod

eled WOO WRILIFMMM UD 18UIBJU| US SOURYSIA ‘BISLIOUIW B OJ4BA|OABP 8P SBIUY

01S3nd3yY 3p Sezaid ap elsi]

"SepanJ se| 81qos 01111e3 |3 BI0[0)
L 0Sed

"ajuawauwLly sojeisnly g\l
e9JaN1eJlu09 (1) A 8N eIapUBIe (1) ‘09X8IN
|euoBexay outad (1) un uod obuew |a el

9 osed

*S¥94YJ S 30 Yavyarnba

NOIONGIYLSIA YNN NI Yaysyd TUNINON 083d 30 avaidvdyd “Tv4INID 0Sn
Y4vd INDT0IY 30 OLIYHYD T3 NI ISYYLNOW NIFIA YINAN SYNOSHId Syl “mﬂmm!“dv
“41 00€ 30 V101 Y9YYD 30 OIIXYIN JLIAIT T3 YYSYdIHE0S ON

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM OVERALL LOAD CAPACITY 300 LBS.
A c n“TIoN PERSON SHOULD NEVER RIDE ON THE FLATBED UTILITY CART.
WEIGHT RATING IS BASED ON AN EVENLY DISTRIBUTED LOAD.

Step 6

Attach the handle using the M8x60 hex
bolt (1), M8 washer (1), and M8 lock nut
(1). Tighten securely.

Step 7
Turn cart upright onto its wheels.

Replacement Parts List

For replacement parts, please visit us online at www.tricam.com
to complete the replacement parts submission form or call our
customer service department at 1-800-867-6763,

9a.m. - 4 p.m., CST, Monday - Friday.

B. 10in Wheels (4)

B.
F. Front Axle Bracket (1) C.
G. Handle (1)

C. Rear Axle (1)
D. Rear Struts (2)

E. Front Axle (1)

H. Hardware Kit (1) D.
(_
G.





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


